ALTERNATE BENEFIT PROGRAM
CHAPTER 7
ALTERNATE BENEFIT PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:66-172.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.360, effective September 8, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2032(a), 38 N.J.R. 4245(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 7, Alternate Bene-
fit Program, expires on September 8, 2013. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 7, Prison Officers' Pension Fund, was adopted and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Prison Officers'
Pension Fund, was readopted as R.1983 d.176, effective May 16, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 527(a), 15 N.J.R. 930(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Prison Officers'
Pension Fund, expired on May 16, 1988.
Chapter 7, Prison Officers' Pension Fund, was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.577, effective December 19, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 2375(a),
20 N.J.R. 3142(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
7, Prison Officers' Pension Fund, expired on December 19, 1993.
Chapter 7, Alternate Benefit Program, was readopted with extensive
revisions and recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:1-2 by R.2001 d.159, with the

17:7-2.2
Part II of the emollment application no later than 30 days
after the employee's eligibility determination date. The em-
ployee's estate shall be the employee's beneficiary for the
employee's account until such time as proper designation
forms are received by the Division of Pensions and Benefits.
( e) If the employee fails to designate an investment pro-
vider, the certifying officer shall be obligated to complete the
appropriate application to emoll the employee with the in-
vestment provider selected as the default investment provider
for the current plan year. In these situations, the employer
shall be required to submit both the employee's and employ-
er's contributions to the default investment provider desig-
nated for that plan year no later than 45 days after the com-
mencement of payroll deductions.
R.1973 d.171, effective June 28, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 203(b), 5 N.J.R. 294(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.360, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2032(a), 38 N.J.R. 4245(a).
Substituted "investment" for "annuity" throughout.
17:7-2.3 Part-time faculty members
(a) Alternate Benefit Program participants who concur-
rently work with the same employer in a part-time position,
which is covered by another State-administered pension plan,
shall be ineligible to make Alternate Benefit Program con-
tributions from their concurrent part-time salary.
(b) Any eligible person who has been emolled in the Alter-
nate Benefit Program for at least one year who is promoted or
transferred to a part-time position within the institution will
not be eligible for continued participation in the Alternate
Benefit Program on the basis of that employment. Such per-
son must be emolled into the Public Employees Retirement
System if, on the basis of that part-time employment, the
person is eligible to participate in that retirement program.
Amended by R.2002 d.370, effective November 18, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 825(a), 34 N.J.R. 3969(a).
Inserted "with the same employer" preceding "in a part-time posi-
tion", and inserted "or other State administered pension plan" preceding
"contributions".

tractual salary is subject to pension contributions. Payments
related to guaranteed faculty practice moneys shall be in-
cluded in such base salary up to the extent provided by
N.J.S.A. 43:3C-9.l et seq. The participant's mandatory con-
tributions shall be computed on earned base salary and the
Supp. 10-2-06 7-6
DEPT.OF TREASURY-GENERAL
employer's contributions shall be computed on the partici-
pant's contractual salary.
(b) If the participant elects to have voluntary additional
contributions (elective 26 U.S.C. § 403(b)) made by entering
into a salary reduction agreement with the employer, the con-
tribution percentage is applied against the participant's actual
salary after taking into account deductions for mandatory
contributions.
As amended, R.1976 d.36, effective February 5, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 578(a), 8 N.J.R. 140(d).
Amended by R.2006 d.360, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2032(a), 38 N.J.R. 4245(a).
In (b), inserted "26 U.S.C. §" and deleted "and Section 125 (26

ployee contributions, the participant is not considered to be
retired and is eligible to participate in the Alternate Benefit
Program at a later date.
(b) No application for withdrawal of contributions while in
delayed vested status shall be approved if:
1. The participant is on official leave of absence;
2. The participant or employer certifies that the em-
ployment contract has not expired, or that the participant
has executed another contract to work in a position subject
to coverage by the Alternate Benefit Program; or
3. The participant has been dismissed or suspended
from employment. In this event, such a participant will be
eligible to withdraw if the participant has formally resigned
from the position or there is no legal action contemplated
or pending and this dismissal has been adjudged final.
As amended, R.1977 d.32, effective February 8, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 43(b), 9 N.J.R. 147(c).
Amended by R.2006 d.360, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2032(a), 38 N.J.R. 4245(a).
In (a), substituted "investment" for "annuity" and added last sentence.

ment provider(s) shall notify the institutions of those employ-
ees who received hardship distributions, so that the salary
reduction agreements shall be discontinued. All employee
voluntary salary contributions (to any contract or investment
provider) shall be suspended for 12 consecutive months.
When salary reduction resumes, the affected employee's 26
U.S.C. § 402(g) limit shall be reduced by the amount of any
elective deferral made in the year the hardship withdrawal
was taken.
Amended by R.2006 d.360, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2032(a), 38 N.J.R. 4245(a).
Substituted "investment" for "annuity" throughout; in (a), inserted
"26 U.S.C. §" and "retirement or"; and in (b), substituted "26 U.S.C. §"
for "Section".
17:7-3.9 (Reserved)
New Rule, R.2004 d.125, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5525(a), 36 N.J.R. l 787(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.360, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2032(a), 38 N.J.R. 4245(a).
In ( c ), substituted "provider" for "carrier".
Repealed by R.2010 d.191, effective September 7, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 900(a), 42 N.J.R. 214l(a).
Section was '"Awards of back pay".
17:7-3.10 In-service withdrawals
(a) Withdrawals from investment accounts funded by

Alternate Benefit Program from another State
retirement system by employees of the
Commission of Higher Education or Higher
Education Student Assistance Authority
If an Alternate Benefit Program participant terminates em-
ployment in a covered institution and becomes employed in
an eligible position in another New Jersey public institution,
the Division of Pensions and Benefits will, upon the filing of
the required forms with the Division, continue all of the par-
ticipant's rights and obligations in the New Jersey Alternate
Benefit Program.
Supp. 10-2-06
17:7-5.1
As amended, R.1977 d.32, effective February 8, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 43(b), 9 N.J.R. 147(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.215, effective May I, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 469(b), 27 N.J.R. 181 l(a).
17: 7-5.2 Transfers, interest
Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. lSA:66-173, when
payment of the transferred member's reserves in the State-

related information necessary to effectuate the transfer in
question. The rate of interest is the average rate of return, to
the nearest hundredth percent, of the State Cash Management
Fund (State accounts) as reported by the Division of Invest-
ment for the fiscal year ending June 30 preceding the period
for which interest is payable. No interest is payable if the
amount of interest is less than $10.00.
R.1982 d.480, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 120l(a), 15 N.J.R. 96(a).
Supp. 10-2-06 7-10
DEPT.OF TREASURY-GENERAL
Amended by R.1988 d.316, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 969(a), 20 N.J.R. I 732(a).
"30 days" was "one year"; added language concerning the average
rate ofretum as payable interest, and a payable threshold of $10.00.
Amended by R.1990 d.517, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2405(a), 22 N.J.R. 3386(a).
Text added to clarify language.
Case Notes
Denial of cost free transfers from Public Employees' Retirement